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In the Mattar of STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND

DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING
CLINTON A. JOHNSON

Bor # 57407 ACTUAL SUSPENSION
A Wernber of ihe Siate Bar of Calidomia

Note: Al informalion required by this form and any oddifional information which ¢connol be provided
in the space provided, musi be sef forth in an atliochmant fo this stipulafion under specific headings,
e.g., “Focts,” "Dismissals,” *Conclusions of Law,” “Suppoifing Authority,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

1} Respondent s a member of the Stale Bor of Callformnio, admitted ___Dgcepber ]9 .m::)va

{2) The parties agree lo be bound by the lactudl stipulationa conlained heseln even If concliutions of Kaw or
disposiiion are rejecied of changed by the Supieme Coct.

(3] AN invasiigaiions or proceadings isted by case humber in the caplion of this dipuiation, are entirely resoived
by this slipulation ond cara deemed consolidated. Dlamissed charge{sicount(s] are listed under “Olsmissals.”
The: slipuiation ond ofder conslit of __15 pages,

{4)  Asiolement of acts or omissiont acknowledged by Respondent at cause of causes for discipline s included
undet “Facts.”

{5  Conclusions of iaw, drown from and specificolly relening to tha facts ore also includad under “Conciusions of
low."

16) The paries must include supporting authorily for the recommended level of discipline under the heading -
“Suppoiting Authofily.”

{7}  Nomore thon 30 doys prics 10 the liling of INs stipulation, Respandent has been odvised In wiling of ony
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by hia stipulation, axcept lor criminal investigations.

Ficihon, ol Gapvored 5 . iacbe Cornies 101 S20R0. Reveed 13142004 | ARG R ooh

kewiktag® 022 605 498
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{8) Payment of Discipiinary Costs—Respondent acknowiadges the provisions of Bus, tmcmssmuug
6140.7, (Check one option only):

M uniii costs ase pald In Iull, Respondant will remain acluolly suspended (oM the piactice of low uniess
rafief is obtained pet ruie 284, Rules of Proceciure.
D couslo be paid in equal amaunts prior o Februaty 1 for the following membarship yaars:

P.B3

a mﬂlmdhpndmulbﬂhlnqmnhohﬁmuﬂmnmwwmvmotcws'
0  costs enfiely wolved

8. Aggravating Clrcumstances {for delinition, see Standards for Altomey Sanclions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facls supporting aggravating
chcumstances are required.

(1) O hior record of discipline [z0e standard 1.2(M)

f@) O Stote Bor Court case # of pror case

(v} D Dote price discipline. efleciive

(c) 0O Rules of Professional Conduct/ Siate 8or Aci violations:

(&) QO Degree of prier discipline

fe) D 1 Respondent has iwo or more Incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below of 0
separote oflachmeni entitied “Prios Discipline.”

{2) O Dishonetly: Respondents misconduct was surounded by or tallowed by bad faith, dishonasty,
conceoiment, ovenaaching or othey vigialions of the Stote Bar Act of Rules of Frofessianol Conduct.

Y O Tust Violalion: Trust lunds or properly were involved and Respondent relused or was ungble 10
aceount o Hive clent or panon who was Ihe objad! of the misconduct for improper conduct foward
soid funcls of property.

{4 O Homn: Respondents misconduc! hamed significanity o cllend, the public of ihe adminisiraion ot jutice.

' {Stipuaon 1o appioved by SIC Execuive Commines wtmon.zm 121 6/2004) e
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5 O indifference. Respondeni demonsiraied indifference loward rectification of of atonement for the
consequences of his or hef msconduct.

(6) O lock of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of condor and coopatation to vicims of hivhey
misconduci or fo tha Stote 8ar during disciplinary invesligation or proceedings.

(M O Mulliple/Poitem of Misconduct:  Respondent's curent misconduct evidences mulipie acls of
wrongdoing or demonshates o pattem of misconduct.

{3) O Ne apgrovoling clicumsiances ars involved.

Addillonal oggrovating clrcumsiances:

C. Mitigaling Circumstances [see standord 1.2(e)). Facts supparting mitigating
clrcumstaonces ore.required.

M =

@

)]

B

4 X

{5 D

(-} B

- 0

B O

" X

No Priior Disclpline: Respondoent has no pror record of discipling over many years ol practice
coupled with praseni misconduct which ks nol deemead solous.

No Harn: Respondend did nol hom the client o parson who was 1he object of ihe misconduet.

(:ondorﬂ.':oopumm Wmdmmmmmmmm
_ _ pesiwshond igrihe Stote Bor duting disciplinary Invesigolion and proceedings.

Remotze: Raspondent pramplly ook oblective steps spontaneously demanstioling remorse and

recognition o1 the wiongdoing, which steps werg designed 1o imely alone for any consequences of
hisihver misconduct.

Restilution: Respondent paid $ on

in rastihulion fo without the threal or lorce of disciplinary,
ctvil o criminal proceedings.

Delay: These discipiinary proceedings wete excessively delayed. The delay is not atiributabile 1o
Responden! ond the deloy prejudiced himnet.

Good Fath: Respondent acted In good faith,

EmolionalPhysical Diticulies: Al the fime of the tipulaled acl or octs of professionol misconduct
Respondent suttered extreme emotional ditficuliies or physical disablilies which exper! teslimony
wauld sstobiish wot directiy responsible for fhe misconduc). The difficulties or disoblillies were not 118
product of any legal concuct by he member, such as Negal diug of subsionce abuse, and Respondent
ne longer suflers from such difficuties or disobiiities.

Sovers Finoncial Shress: Al he Hime of the misconduct, Respondent suffersd from severs finonciol
stiess which resulted rom circumstances not reasonably foresaecbia or which were beyond hisher
conhol and which were divectly responsible tor the misconduct,

A S2Rmn et it s 86 Fameativn Commitins 102000, Revised 12/1/2004)

o
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(10) O Fomly Problemst Al the fime of the misconduct, Respondent sutiesad exreme citficuties in hivher
personol lfe which were other than emoliontl or physicol in nature.

1) KX Good Charoclern: Romﬂ:gwdohaaﬂukduodbwammedmhm
legol ond geneial communities who are awore of the full exdent of histher misconduct,

(02} O Rehabliifolon: Considenabie time has passed since the acls of profestional misconduct occured
tollowed by convincing proct ol subsaqueni rehokbiffialion.

(13 O No mitigoiing clicwnsionses ore nvolved.

Addillonal mitigaiing circumstonces:

D. Disclpline:
('} @&x Stayed Suspenion:

(o) XX Respondent must be suspended rom the practice of low kr @ perlod of__tuppp (3)_YEARS

. O andunil Respondent shows proc! solisfaciory 1o he Sigle Bar Coud of rehabliliation and prasan
fitness to praciice and pretent learning and ability In ihe law puisuan to slondard 1. 4(c))
Standards for Altorney Sonclions for Professionotl Misconduct.

il. O andunihRespondent pays restitulion as set forh in the Finoncial Conditions form otiached fo this
shpulation,

i, O onduniliRespendent doas the lollowing:
) D.Ihaubou-ulamnc_aduupomioniswed.

2) £k Probation:

Respondent must be ploced on probiation for a period o THREE {3} YEARS J—
which will commance upon the effective date of the Supreme Courl ordes in this molfer.
See nile 953, Calll. Rules of C1.)

SHDRon town opproved By B6C Execuive Comnines 1071472000, Revised 12/14/2004) AT Sl
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X Acluci Suspension:

{0) BX Respondent must be actually suspended om the prochice of law in the State of Califomia for o
period of N

i. O ondunil Respondent shows proof salisfaciony 1o the Siate Bar Coud of rehabilitation and
present finess 1o proclices ond presen leaming and ability in the iow pursuon lo standard
1.4{c]fl), Stondards for Alfomey Sanciions (or Professional Misconchuct

k. O anduntil Respondent pays restitution o3 set lorth in the Financial Condillons torm otiachecd to
fhls stipuladion, .

. 0 ond unil Responden! does the following:

E. A&dﬂlonal Conditions of Probalion:

L)

@

3

)

)]

(L)

Y]

O  ItRespongen! b actually suspended for iwo yeors of mose, he/sha must remain aciualy suspencied unil
he/she proves lo the Siale Bor Cour hisher rehabiiliation, filness lo praciice, and leaming and abiily In
membmdl.qmmummmmw.

X During the probotion padod, Respondent mutt comply with fhe provisions of the Stale Bar Act and
Rutes of Frofestionotl Conduct,

Ix Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report 1o the Membership Records Office of the
State Bor ond to the Ofilce of Frobation of 1he 5iale Bas of Callfarnia ("Office of Proboton™), ol changes
of information, including cutrent office addeess and felephona numbar, or oiher addmss for Stale Bar
puiposes, os prescribed by section 6002. 1 of the Business and Professions Code,

TK Wiitie thirty (30) diays from the efiecliva date of discipline, Raspondaent must conloct the Office of

Probalion ond schedule O meeting with Respondant’s assignad probation depuly 10 discuss those Sawms
and conditions of probotion. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Responden! must most with
the probation depuly elther in-person or by telephone. During the parod of probalion, Respondent must
promptty meet with tha probalion depuly as direcled and uoonh lequest,

XX Respondent must submit witten cquarteny repords 1o the Oice of Probalion on sach Janvary 10, Al 10,

July 10, and Oclober 10 of the perdod of probation. Unde: panally of perjuty, Respondent must siate
whether Raspondent has complied with the Sigle Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
condifions of probation during the precading colendar quaries. Respondent musl also siale whether there
ore any proceadings pending ogaing him o her In the Siate Bar Courd and If so, the cose number and
cutrent siatus ol thot proceeding. K the firs! repond would cover lass thon 30 days, that repor mud be
submitied on the nex quarter dale, and covar the extended panod.

In addiiion to 6l quarterly teports, a final report, containing the some information, & due no saer thon
twenty (20) days betors ive last day of ihe petiod of probation and no loter than ihe last day of
probatian. _ '

D Respondent musi be assigned a probation monitor, Respondent must promptiy review the terme ond
conditions of probation with fhe prolbalion monilof fo estabilsh o manner and schedule of compliance.-
Daiing the pedod of probation, Respondent must fumish lo the mondiar such repods as may be requested.
in addition lo the quorerly fepars required 1o be submitied o the Oiice of Probation. Respondent must
cooperale hully with the probation moniiol,

&K Subjectto assertion of applicabie privieges, Rasponden] must answer fully, promptly ond inuthiully ony
inquiries of the Offica of Probation and any piobakion moniior assigned undes Ihese concilions which ore
ditected fo Respandent personally of in wilting selaling to whather Respondent is complying of has
comphed with the probalion condttions. ‘

WERa Speraon

mmwwmmmimmsw Y2/ 14602004}
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(8) Ex Wihin ona (1) yaar of ihe effective date of the discipiing herein, Respondent must provide to the Offics
of Pichotion satisfaciory prool of attendance of O sestion of the Ethics School, and pauoge of the leet
glvqnullhou!dofmm

0 No Eihics School recommended. ReQson:

9 O Respondent musi comply with ol condillens of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matier and

must 5o declare under panally of perdury in conjunciion with any quartetrly report 10 ba fiiled wilh the
Oftice ol Probotion.

(30] EX The following conditions Ore atiached harelo and incorporaled:

.D Subsiance Abuse Conditions XX  LlowOffice Monagemenl Corxditions
a Medical Condilions E  Finonciol Conditions

F. Other Condilfons Negotioled by the Porties;

1) §& Wullistole Professional Responsidiilly Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of tha Multistale Professiono! Responsibility Exarinalion (“MPRE™), administered by tha
Nofionat Conlevence of Bar Examitvers, 10 the Office ol Probation dudng the period of acluol
suspension o within one yeas, whichever period s longar. Follure to pass the MPRE
results In aclual suspention without fuithar heoring untll passage. Bul see e 981(b),
California Rules of Courl, and rule 321fa}{1} & {c). Rules of Procadure.

0 No MPRE recormmended. Reasor:

(2) XX Rule 955, Cakfomio Rulss of Court: Respondent must comply with the roaulrements ot rule
P65, Catfomia Rules of Coun, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (o] and (e) of thal ruie

within 30 and 40 colendar days. respeciively, afler the alfective dole of the Supreme Coud's Order
in this maliar,

(33 O Condilonal Rula 955, Calfamia Rules of Cowl: ¥ Retpondant emains acluaily suspended for
%0 doys or mor, helshe must comply with the requisemonts of e 955, Califomia Rules of Court, ond
pertorm the acls specifled in subdivisions (o) ond (c) of that nie within 120 ond 130 calendar doys,
respectively, alier the eftective dale of the Supreme Cout’s Order in this matier.

{4 0 Credit for interim Suspension f[canviction refermal caset onlyl: Respondent will be credited
101 the period of Mis/her interim suspension toword the sipulaled pesiod of actudd suspension. Date
of commencement of Inlerim suspension:

% 0 Other Conditions:

-

FRGuASHon, i oppecvec Sy G xecbre Gommites V011200, Beveed 4/V42000) TR Saparaon
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[Do not wite above Ihis line.)
In ihe Matier of Core Number(s):

CLINION A. JOHNSON 04-0-11827
SBN 37407

Law Office Management Conditions

o, O Wihin dayy/ months/ ymdﬁooﬂecihedﬂ.nl the discipline herein,
Responciant mus! develop a kaw office manogemeani/ organirafion plan, which musi be
approved by he Otfice of Probation, This plan mus! include procedures io [1) send periodic
epors ko clients; (2) document tolephon® Messoges reCeived and senf; {3) maintaln fMes;
(4) meal deodines; (5) withdrow as atforney, whether of record of not, whan cllants canndl be
conlacted or localed; (8) frain and supernvise subpol! peesonnel, ond (7) address any subject
area or deficiancy that caused of conliibuted o Redpondant’s misconduct in tha cunrent
proceeding.

b. KX Within _0 doys/___Q monihs ogE yeos of the elfeciive dals of the discipiine horein,
Respondent musi submit i the Office of Probotion satisioctory evideanca of compietion of no
loss thon yp gz ghours of Minimum Confinuing Legal Educafion (MCLE) approved couses in low
office manogement, allomey clent relasions and/or general legol ethics. This requirament is
separale fom any MCLE requirement, and Respondont wifl nol receive MCLE credi! for
atiending those courses (Ruie 3201, Rules of Praceduie of the Sfale Sat)

c. DO Wihin 30 days of the stlective dale of tha discipling, Respondent must join the Law Praciice
Management ond Technology Section of the Stale Bar of Calltornia and pay the dues and
costs of enroliment for yeai(s). Respondent must fumish sotistactory avideance of
membership In the tection 1o the Office of Probalion ol the Stala Bar of Calilomia in the
first report required.

(Law Otfice Managemant Concilions fom approvad by SEC Exrecutive Commibea 10/1 /2000 Revised 12/14/2004)
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in tha Maltes of Case Number(t);
CLINTON A. JOHNSON 04-0-11827

SBN 57407

Financlal Conditions

0. Restiiulion

0  Respondent mus! pay restilufion finciuding the prncipal amount, plus Interest of 10% per annum)
lo the payesis) isted below. i the Clienl Securily Fund ("CSF"} has reimbursed one o more of ihe
poyeels) fot all or ony portion of tha principal amount(s} listed below, Respondent must olso pay
restitufion to CSF of ie omount(s) pold, plus appiicable inleres! and cosls,

|__Payee thlpulw infamst Accmas From

wiaiogmsne

(9] wmmmmmwMMmmdmt
lo the Offics of Probalion nol Jaler than ___

b. Instaliment Rastiiution Poymenis

3 Respondent must poy the obove-referenced resiitution on the paymen! schedule s@) forth below,
Respondent must provide salisfactony proot of paymend fo the Office of Probafion with etch
quarerdy probotion epon, or Os piherwise dvected by fie Office of Probafion. No laler than 30
days priot to the expicotion of the petiod of probation (or pertod of reprovol), Respondent mus)
make ony necessory final payment(s) In order 1o complels he poymen! of resiulion, Including
irderast, In 1,

PoyewCSF (as opplicable))  Mindmum Poymant Amoun! Poymant Frequency

c. Client Funds Cerliticate

] 1. ¥ Respondent possesses cllent funds at any lime during the period covered by a nequied
- aquanerty repaodt, Respondent maus! file with each recuited port o cedificale from
Respondan! and/or a certtied public accountont or othet tinoncial protassiongl approved
by the Office of Probation, ceitying thal:

. Respondent has mainiained o bonk actount in a bonk authorized to do business in
ihe Siate of Califomia, ot a bronch localed within the Siate of Califomnia, and thal
sueh accounl Is dasignated as o *Trust Account” or “Cliants’ Funds Account”;

(Financicl Condifions lorm appieved by SBC Executive Committee 1071 6/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) 8
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Molter of i Coze Numbaes(s):

CLINTON A. JOHNSON 04=-0-11827
8B 57407 .

b, wmmmwmmdmmm
a wiitten ledger for each chent on whose behalf funds are held ihat sals forth:
7. the nome of such cllen:
2. the dole. atnount and sowce of Qll funds received on behalf of such cllent;
3. he dole, amound, poves ond purpose of each disbursement mode on behalf of
such clienl; and,

&.  the curtenf bolance for such client.

. o wdlten journat kv each chent rus fund accounl ihat seds forth:
1. the name ol such account:
2. e date, amount and cllent atfected by each deblf and credit; and,
3. the cument balance in such accound.

fl. ofl bank sicdements and cancelled checka for each cliand tnxt account:; and,

M. aoch monthiy reconciioion fbaiameing) of (1), (8}, ond (). above. and i thers ore
any diflarences belwesh ihe monihly okl balances reflected in (). (), and (),
above, the reasons for the diflerences.

. Respondant hos malnicined a wiitien joumnal of securtias of other propedies held for
clients that spociies: -
1. euchile-nolumﬂvmdpmpeﬂvm
it. the person on whosa behail the secinily o1 propenty is held;
H. the dote of 1eceip) of the securily Of properly;
iv. tha cole of distribution of the sewuily of pioperly; ond,
v, tha patson o whom the securily OF properly was distribuled,

2. i Respondent doas not posaess ony cllen! funds, properly or secwiies curing the entire period
covered by a report, Respondent must $0 stale under penally of pedury I the repaort filed with
tha Oilice of Prebation for thal reporling period. in This circumsiance, Respondent nead |
not fila the occountant's cedificole dascribed abova.

3. The requiremenis of this conclition ore in addition to Ihose set forih In rle 4-100, Rules of
Professianal Conduct,

d. Clien! Trust Accounting School

£ WINinone (1) yeor of the effective date of e disciplios herain, Respondent must supely o the
Olfice of Frobation safisfacikuiy proot of allendance at a session of #he Eihics School Clant Trust
Accounting School, within the same period of lime, and passage of the jest given ol the end of fhat
session. .

{Finonciol Canditicns form approved by SBC Exsculive Commilies 16/1&4/2000. Revited 1271 4//2004.)

oo




OCT-2t-20e5 18019 STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA P.1t

INTHEMATTEROF:  CLINTON A. JOHNSON, SBN 57407

CASE NUMBER(S): 04-0-11827
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Facts:

1. At all times mentioned, Respondent maintained a client trust account at Comerice
Bank-California — account number 1891545467 (“Trust Account No. 1) — and at Mechanics
Bank — account number 39576914 (“Trust Account Ne. 27)

2. On or about November 11, 2002, Jamil Abu-Hamdch (“Abu-Hamdeh™) hired
Respondent to represent him during the last two phases of a property damage lawsuit, Karris er
al v. Craig et al, Contra Costa Superior Coun, case no. C98-04571. The first phase settled
before Abu-Hamdeh retained Respondent.

3. In or around January 8, 2003, the second phase reached a settlement. On or about
February 11, 2003, Farmers Insurance Company issued check numbers 3259012814 and
3259012816, totaling $175,000.00, payable to Respondent's client trust account. On or about
March 4, 2003, Respondent deposited the $175,000.00 into Trust Account No. 1 and issued
check number 5135 in the amount of $10,000.00 payable to Adrian and Betty Karmis pursuant to
the settlement agreement.

4, Respondent was required to maintain the remaining $165,000.00 in Trust Account
No. 1. :

5. Following the March 4, 2003, deposit of Abu-Hamdeh’s settlement funds, the balance
in Trust Account No. 1 fell below the sum of $165,000.00 being held on behalf of Abu-Hamdeh.
On or about April 29, 2003, the balance in Trust Account No. 1 was approximately $128,822.43.
On or about July 17, 2003, the balance in Trust Account No. | was approximately $117,476.43.

6. During the period between in or around July through in or around September 2003,
Respondent used the funds in his Trust Accounts to satisfy his non-client obligations.

10

Page #
Attachment Page |
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7. On or about August 22, 2003, the third phase of Abu-Hamdeh’s case reached a
settlement. On or about September 17, 2003, Mutual Service Casualty Insurance Company
jssued check number 2032580121 in the amount of $10,000.00 payable to Respondent to be held
in trust for Abu-Hamdeh. On or about October 2, 2003, James Waite sent a letter to Respondent,
enclosing a check from CNA Insurance Companies in the amount of $10,000.00 payable to
Respondent to be held in trust for Abu-Hamdeh. On or about October 3, 2003, Respondent
deposited the $10,000.00 check from Mutual Service Casualty Insurance Company into Trust
Account No. 2. On or about October 14, 2003, Respondent deposited the $10,000.00 check from
CNA Insurance Companies into Trust Account No. 2.

8. On or about October 15, 2003, Respondent transferred the balance of Trust Account
No. I into Trust Account No. 2.

9. At this point, Respondent was required to maintain a total of $185,000,00' in Trust
Account No. 2 for Abu-Hamdeh.

. 10. Between in or about October 15, 2003 and November §, 2003, the balance in Trust
Account No. 2 fell below $185,000.00. Thercafter, upon receipt of payment from Abu-
Hamdeh's insurance catrier, Respondent restored the funds to trust.

Conclusion of Law:
By misappropriating at least $46,627.90 of Abu-Hamdeh's settlement funds, Respondent

willfully violated his duty to maintain funds in frust in violation of rule 4-100(A) of the Rules of
" Professional Conduct.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date refarred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was October 6, 2005,

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent
that as of October 6, 2005, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$1,983.00. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not
include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent
further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation

' $165,000.00 from phase two + $20,000,00 from phase three.

1
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be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of fusther proceedings.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

While disbarment or a very long suspension is generally the appropriate discipline for 2
wilful misappropriation (see Standard 2.2), there are cases where a lesser degree of discipline has
been imposed when there was significant mitigating circumstances and minimal harm to the
client.

For example, fi the Matter of Sitver (Review Dept. 1998) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rpir. 902,
respondent was charged with four counts of misconduct in a single client matter. (d. at 904.)
The Review Department upheld culpability findings against respondent for misappropriation of
client funds, failing to properly pay oul clicnt trust funds and engaging in acts of moral turpitude.
(Id) The Review Department recommended three years’ stayed suspension and three years’
probation in addition to the nincty days' actual suspension (/4 at 904-905.)

In Sternlieb v. State Bar {1990) 52 Cal.3d 317, 329-330, the Supreme Court held that the
evidence established violations of rule 4-100 [former rules 8-101(A), 8-101(B)(3) and 8-
101(B)(4)] and misappropristion of client funds. The Court imposed a thirty-day actual
suspension.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES,
FACTS SUPPORTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

No Prior Discipline: Respohdent had approximately thirty years of practice without a
record of discipline.

No Harm: By the terms of the settiement agreement, Abu-Hamdeh was not entitled to the
funds until he completed and received approval of the property damage repairs. From in
or around August 2003 to in or around November 2003, rcpairs had not commenced on

the property.

Remorse: Respondent restored the funds to trust prior to State Bar discovery of the
transactions.

Severe Financial Stress: Respondent was not collecting his earned fees in another client
matter. Respondent asserts that between April 29, 2003 and August 21, 2003, Abu-
Hamdeh owed Respondent $50,000.00 in fees. From August 22, 2003 to November 5,
2003, Abu-Hamdeh owed Respondent over $75,000.00 in fees. During the same period,
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in an unrelated case, another client owed Respondent $70,000.00 in fees, and the court did
not grant respondent’s motion to withdraw firom the case. His son started college at an
expensive private university.

DCT-21-2085 13:28

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation,
respondent may receive Minimum Continmng Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory
completion of State Bar Ethics School.,

Respondent admits that the above facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.
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(Do not wiite above this #na.)

STATE BAR OF CALIFDRNIA

P.15

n the Mater of number{s):
CLIFTON A, JOBNSON 04~0-11827
SBN 57407

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

their signdures below, the porlies and thek counsel, as applicable, signify ihqir agreement
nw‘i’maocho!merecitaﬂonsmdoochofmeiemondcondtﬂom of this Stipulation Re Focls,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition,

CLINION A. JOHNSON
FiTHGMe

' JEROME FISHKIN
{-m_

WONDER J, LIANG
FirT home

{Sapcicion fomm apeveved by SBC Exsculive Commiies mlm.ﬁ-im 12/14/2004}

RSO Foapenaion
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In the Matter of Case numbet(s):
CLINTON A. JOHNSON 04-0-11827
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

D The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED fo the Supreme Court.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[C] Al Hearing dates are vacated.

1. On page 3, section B(8), an "X" is inserted in the box indicating that there are no aggravating
circumstances.

2. On page 4, section D (1)(b), an* "x" is inserted in the box indicating that suspension is stayed.

The parties are bound by the stipuiation as approved unless: 1) a mofion to withdraw or
modify the stipulafion, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or futher modifies the approved stipulation. (See ule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order hereln, normally 30 days after flle date. (See rule 953(q),
California Rules of Court.)

W0 24, 2005 Cur Meln,

Date PAT MCELROY d
Judge of the State Bar Court

[Form adopted by the SBC Bxecufive Committee (Rev. 2/25/05) P 15 Actual Suspension
age
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on November 29, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] Dby first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Posial
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JEROME FISHKIN
369 PINE ST #627
SAN FRANCISCO  CA %4104

" [X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

WONDER LIANG, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

November 29, 2005. @%W

Bernadette C. O. Molina
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Cartificate of Service.wpt




